Swindon Borough Council
Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Panel

NOTICE OF HEARING
Date of Hearing: Thursday, 10 April 2014
Place of Hearing: Committee Room 2, Civic Offices
Time of Hearing: 5.15 p.m.
Panel Members:
Conservative Councillors ~ Labour Councillors

Roderick Bluh Steve Wakefield
Michael Bray

Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone 01793 463606)
Email: email: sbanks@swindon.gov.uk
Address: Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon SN1 2JH

AGENDA

1.  Appointment of Chair
2. Apologies for Absence

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 11" and 26™ November 2013.

Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.

Application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of the Punjab Grilled
Chicken, 61 Bridge Street, Swindon, SN1 1BT together with a copy of each
relevant representation made and supporting documents (Pages 13 - 48)

Date of Despatch: 26 March 2014

Access Arrangements — The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared receiver

hearing system is provided. If you would wish to attend the meeting but have any

special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee Clerk above,

as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting.



If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of this
agenda.



INFORMATION TO ACCOMPANY NOTICE OF HEARING

Action following receipt of Notice of Hearing:

A party shall give to the Licensing Panel within the period of time provided for in the
following provisions of this regulation a notice (in the form attached) stating: -

e Whether he intends to attend or be represented at the hearing.
e Whether he considers a 
[...]
 they may be asked to
leave. It is strongly recommended that any spoken
representations from groups of people with common concerns are
made through an agreed spokesperson.

Swinpon

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Page 2



Agenda ltem 3

LICENSING PANEL

MONDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2013

PRESENT:- Councillors Andrew Bennett, Michael Dickinson and Alan Bishop
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Vera Tomlinson.
18. Appointment of Chair

Resolved — That Councillor Michael Dickinson Chair this meeting of the
Panel.
(Councillor Dickinson took the Chair.)

19. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 9" and 18" October
2013, be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

20. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

21. Application to Vary the Premises Licence, Punjab Chicken, 61 Bridge
Street, Swindon

The Panel considered (a) a report of the Council’s Licensing Officer setting
out details of an application to vary the Premises Licence held by the Punjab
Chicken, 61 Bridge Street, Swindon, (b) a written submission supporting the
application for variation received from Planning Concepts and Solutions Ltd on
behalf of the Applicant, (c) an objection to the variation application received from
Wiltshire Police, (d) additional written submission received from Wiltshire Police
supporting their objection to the variation of the premises Licence held by Punjab
Chicken, 61 Bridge Street, Swindon,(e) oral representations from Mrs Ephraim
(Planning Concepts and Solutions Ltd) and Mr Chhabbi Singh (Applicant) in support
of the application submitted, (f) oral representations received from Wiltshire Police
in support of their objection, (g) questions from Members to the Premises licence
Holder and Wiltshire Police, and (h) the Council’s procedure for licensing hearings,
Government Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

Resolved — That after considering: -

1. The application for a Variation of the Premises Licence made by Mr Chhabbi

Singh to extend the opening hours of the premises from 09:00 — 0300 to

09:00 to 05:00 daily and permitting Late night Refreshments from 23:00 to

05:00 daily.

2. Submissions made by Wiltshire Police opposing the application for a
variation of the Premises Licence:

And taking into account: -

1. The Secretary of State’s Guidance; and
2. The Licensing Authority Licensing Statement:

Page 3



And having in mind the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in particular: -
i. The prevention of Crime and Disorder

(1) That the hours of operation for the Premises Licence held by Punjab Chicken,
61 Bridge Street, including Late Night Refreshments be amended accordingly:

Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Wednesday:  23:00 — 05:00
Thursday to Saturday: 23:00 -03:00
Sunday: 23:00 - 05:00

Opening Hours

Monday to Wednesday: 23:00 — 05:00
Thursday to Saturday: 23:00 - 03:00
Sunday: 23:00 - 05:00

Reasons

(i) The Panel heard evidence from Wiltshire Police that premises were situated in
the centre of an alcohol related “Hot Spot” of Anti-Social Behaviour and Crime and
Disorder, in close proximity to a number of licensed premises and on a pedestrian
red route.

(i) The Panel heard evidence from Wiltshire Police that incidents within the Night
Time Economy Area (which covered the location of the premises) had shown a
recent increase which was impacting on the ability of the Police ability to fulfil their
functions in attending to and preventing Crime and disorder within the locality in the
peak period of Thursday to Saturday.

(iif) The Panel heard evidence from the Police that food outlets within the Night Time
Economy area acted as congregation points slowly down the dispersal of patrons
leaving pubs and clubs within the immediate vicinity and significantly increasing the
potential of flash-points of trouble.

(iv) The Panel heard evidence from the Applicant that he had limited seating
capacity in his establishment and the majority of patrons left the premises with their
food. The Police evidence suggested that patrons congregated on the street outside
the premises or within the immediate vicinity where they consumed the majority of
this food.

(v) The Panel heard evidence from the Applicant that his target market was patrons
leaving the licensed premises in the area and that he didn’t intend to offer a take
away service during any extended hours. The Police view of this operating model
was that this heightened the risk of Crime and Disorder.

(vi) The Panel granted extended hours of operation on Sunday to Wednesday as

the Police evidence was based on issues relating to Thursday to Saturday
evenings.

Page 4



(vii) The Panel took into account the written submission by Planning Concepts and
solutions Limited and in particular the points made regarding the location of the
premises, dispersal of customers, noise issues, other businesses in the locality and
measures taken by the Applicant to allay police concerns.

(viii) The Panel also took into account submissions by the Applicant regarding the
operation of the premises and the history of hours of operation.

(2) That the following condition shall be applied to the revised Premises Licence:

A minimum of 1 door supervisor shall be deployed at the premises on Sunday
following a Bank Holiday from 03:00 until the close of business. A record of the
name, badge number and contact details of each door supervisor shall be recorded
in a register at the start of each shift. The register shall be retained on the premises
and made available for inspection by a police officer or authorised officer on
request.

Reasons

(i) To assist the management in ensuring that the Licensing Objectives were not
undermined.

(i) To maintain order at the premises and the safety of patrons and to cater for an
expected rise in patrons on Sundays following a Bank Holiday.

The Chair reminded both parties that they had the right of appeal to the Magistrates

Court against the determination of the Panel and that any such appeal must be
commenced within 21 days of the determination being sent to both parties.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



LICENSING PANEL

TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2013

PRESENT:- Councillors Abdul Amin, John Ballman and Alan Bishop.
22, Appointment of Chair

Resolved — That Councillor Alan Bishop Chair this meeting of the Panel.
(Councillor Bishop took the Chair.)

23. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

24, Application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of the Lydiard
Park, Swindon, SN5 3PA

The Panel considered (a) a report of the Council’s Licensing Officer setting
out details of an application for a variation to the Premises Licence held by Lydiard
Park, Swindon, (b) written representations from local residents against the grant of
the variation, (c) additional representations (emails) by objectors, maps and
photographs tabled at the meeting, (d) oral submissions by Hilary Coates, Maria
Blackmore and John Bennett (parish council representatives and local residents)
against the grant of the variation of the Premises Licence, (e) submissions received
in support of the application received from Stuart Webb (Lydiard Park Manager), lan
Surtees (Commercial Manager Leisure, Swindon Borough Council), and Tim
Stevens (Best Parties Ever) in support of the application, (f) questions from
Members to the applicants and objectors and answers received, and (g) the
Council’s procedure for licensing hearings, the Secretary of State’s Guidance and
the Council’s Licensing Policy.

Resolved - After considering: -
1. The application for a variation to the Premises Licence made by the
Licensee; and
2. Representations and material put forward on behalf of the Objectors;

And taking into account: -
1. The Secretary of State’s Guidance; and
2. The Licensing Authority Licensing Statement:

And having in mind the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in particular: -
I. The prevention of public nuisance

That subject to the conditions set out the following licensable activities be approved

and the Premises Licence held by The Lydiard Park, Swindon, be varied
accordingly, subject to the conditions set out in this decision.

Page 7



Sale by retail of Alcohol

Monday to Sunday 09:00 - 01:00

Films, Plays and Performance of Dance

Monday to Sunday 09:00 - 00:00

Live Music and Recorded Music

Monday to Sunday 09:00 - 01:00

Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Sunday 09:00 - 01:00
Condition

(1) Licensable activities shall be permitted until 1am between 19" November and
22" December annually, and that for the period 23™ December to 18" November
the existing licensable hours and conditions shall remain in force.

Reasons

(i) To define the scope of the varied licensable activities and to protect the amenities
of local residents.

(i) That the varied licensable activities approved were subject to conditions offered
by the applicant and it was determined that approval of such hours for a limited
period subject to those could be conditions would ensure minimal impact on the
amenities of local residents.

(iii) The Panel heard evidence as to the experience of the promoter in running
similar events around the Country which had not reported any problems and noted
that references had been sought as to the conduct of events in other Licensing
areas.

(iv) The Panel noted that during this period potential noise nuisance would be
reduced by the likelihood that local properties would not have windows and doors
open during the extended licensing period of 00:00 to 01:00.

Condition

(2) The additional hour until 1am shall be in operation for no more than 16 event
days per annum.

Reasons

(i) To define the scope of the varied licensable activities and to protect the amenities
of local residents.

Page 8

[...]
d to an

increase in sound omissions from the event causing a nuisance to neighbouring
properties.

Page 9



Condition

(6) That the Event Organiser shall monitor noise levels in up to 5 key locations,
including Lydiard Millicent during the period of Licensable activities, and at least one
test will be held during the period 00:00 to 01:00 during the first three events. A
written record of the location, time, assessment of the noise levels and any remedial
action required shall be kept in writing and made available to the Licensing Authority
upon request. Should noise from the events be audible to the Events Manager
following a report from a local resident or parish council the Events Manager shall
assess the likelihood of disturbance to neighbouring properties and, if necessary,
reduce the sound levels at the event. A copy of any reports to the Events Manager
and actions undertaken shall be put in writing and made available to the Licensing
Authority upon request. The Events Manager shall be deemed as the responsible
person for dealing with complaints and taking appropriate action to reduce noise
levels as necessary. Following the first three events should no remedial actions be
necessary to reduce sound levels the monitoring of noise levels shall be undertaken
once per night.

Reasons

(i) To ensure noise levels within the marquees and/or any other approved structure
are set at an appropriate level and to help prevent potential noise nuisance to
neighbouring properties.

(ii) A condition on noise monitoring was proposed by the applicant and the Licensing
Panel and amendments to the submitted proposal to take into account the concerns
of local residents.

Condition

(7) The event organisers shall send a letter to all residents on the nearest five
roads to the event and this letter shall include details of the days and timings of
each event together with the contact details, in the form of the name and mobile
telephone number of the Event Manager for contact should
[...]
port or by way of taxis or
other hired vehicles.

(i) To ensure that patrons attending events did not cause nuisance to neighbouring
streets and to facilitate people leaving the venue by accessing their transport from
the car park.

Condition

(10) All access to the site related to licensable activities after 7:00pm shall be via
the Hook Street entrance.

Reasons

(i) To prevent noise nuisance to neighbouring properties arising from people arising
or leaving the event through private transport or by way of taxis or other hired
vehicles.

Condition

(11) All event activities shall be held in marquees and/or other suitable enclosures
approved in writing by the Licensing Authority.

Reasons

(i) To ensure noise levels within the marquees and/or any other approved structure

Page 11



are set at an appropriate level and to help prevent potential noise nuisance to
neighbouring properties.

(i) To ensure all activities are within approved structures in order that any noise
arising is retained on site.

The Chair reminded all parties that they had the right of appeal to the Magistrates

Court against the determination of the Panel and that any such appeal must be
commenced within 21 days of the determination being sent to them.

Page 12



Agenda ltem 5

Application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of the Punjab

Grilled Chicken, 61 Bridge Street, Swindon, SN1 1BT

Licensing Panel Date:

Author: Licensing Officer
Wards Affected: Central

Purpose

To consider the representation received in response to an application to vary the
premises licence issued in respect of Punjab Grilled Chicken, 61 Bridge Street,
Swindon, SN1 1BT

Recommendation

The Licensing Committee is asked to determine the application, in light of the
representation received from Wiltshire Police,. The options available to the Committee

are:
e To grant the application in its current form with conditions consistent with the
operating schedule;
e To grant the application but to modify the conditions by amending, omitting or
attaching new conditions; or
e To reject the application in whole or in part.
1. Reasons
1.1 The Licensing Panel has a statutory duty to undertake the functions of the Licensing
Authority, where these have been delegated by the Licensing Committee.
2. Detail
2.1 An application to vary the premises licence issued in respect of Punjab Grilled
Chicken, 61 Bridge Street, Swindon has been received from Mr Chhabbi Singh.
2.2 A copy of the application is attached as Appendix A.
2.3  The application seeks to extend the existing hours authorised by the licence for the

provision of late night refreshment and the opening hours of the premises. The
additional hours are as follows:

Late Night Refreshment
Thursday to Saturday inclusive 03:00 - 04:00

Opening Hours
Monday to Sunday 03:00 — 04:00

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 13



Application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of the Punjab
Grilled Chicken, 61 Bridge Street, Swindon, SN1 1BT

Licensing Panel Date:

2.4 The applicant considers that no additional steps are necessary to ensure the
promotion of the licensing objectives if the application is granted.

2.5 A representation was received from Wiltshire Police who consider that the granting
of the application would undermine the prevention of crime & disorder licensing
objective. A copy of this representation is attached as Appendix B. No
representations were received from any other responsible authority or any other
persons.

2.6 The existing premises licence was granted to Mr Singh on 12 July 2013. The initial
licence authorised:

Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Sunday 23:00 - 03:00
Opening Hours
Monday to Sunday 09:00 — 03:00

2.7 The licence was granted following the withdrawal of a representation by Wiltshire
Police, which resulted from Mr Singh agreeing to reduce the terminal hour for the
provision of late night refreshment
[...]
or off
supplies

Not Applicable

Page 35




Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of
premises licence

Mr Chhabbi Singh
Flat

260 Ferndale Road
Swindon

SN2 1HB

Telephone Number - 01793 611 775

Email Address - chhabbi26@msn.com

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where
applicable)

Not Applicable

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor
where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

None

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Not Applicable

This Premises Licence is issued by Swindon Borough Council as Licensing Authority
under Part 3 of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made thereunder.

Dated this 16th September 2013

Kathryn Ashton
Licensing Manager

Page 36




Mandatory Conditions

None

Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

10.

Late night refreshment may be provided to customers in the premises and
also by way of a delivery service.

No adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children, regardless of whether children are on the premises or not, shall be
provided in the premises.

All crime and disorder shall be reported to the police.

A minimum of 1 door supervisor shall be deployed at the premises on Friday
and Saturday from 23:00hrs until close of the premises, and on a risk
assessed basis at any other time. A record of the name, badge number and
contact details of each door supervisor should be recorded in a register at the
start of each shift. The register shall be retained on the premises and made
available for inspection by a police constable or authorised officer on request.

CCTV equipment which is fit for purpose and which covers the entrance to the
premises and all trading areas shall be provided and maintained in working
condition and operational at all times that the premises are open for business.
All recordings shall be retained for a minimum of 28 days and shall be
provided to a police constable or authorised officer on request. There shall be
a person on the premises who is able to download CCTV footage at all times
that the premises is trading. Notices shall be prominently displayed in the
premises to advise customers that CCTV is in operation.

To prevent incidents of crime and disorder, the operator of the premises and
their staff shall participate in the local night safe radio scheme.

Only cardboard boxes shall be used for food delivery.

Fire exit signs shall be on display to clearly identify the exit routes from the
premises.

Notices shall be prominently displayed in the premises to request that
customers leave the premises and surrounding area quietly.

No children shall be allowed in the premises after 22:00 on any day.

Page 37



Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority
None

Plans
See attached (Reference Number P/ 881130186)

Page 38



WILTSHIRE POLICE

WY e
Swindon Police Station Gablecross
Mr C S|ngh Shrivenham Road
! South Marston
Flat Swindon
260 Ferndale Road, Wiltshire SN3 4RB
: Telephone: 101
Swindon, Ext: 760417
SN2 1HB Direct Dial: 01793 507874
Facsimile: 01793 507892
DX: 132780

Date 13™ February 2014

Dear Mr Singh,

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 61 BRIDGE STREET, SWINDON

Thank you for your application to vary a premises licence which was received on the 13" February
2013.

A premises licence was granted in June 2013 and we agreed a closing time for your premises of
0300hours along with some conditions. In September you then applied for a variation to extend
your hours to 0400hours after you were witnessed breaching your permitted hours. That variation
was objected to on the grounds of crime and disorder and this current variation is going to ha
[...]
e of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children, regardless of whether children are on the premises or not, shall be
provided in the premises.

All crime and disorder shall be reported to the police.

A minimum of 1 door supervisor shall be deployed at the premises on Friday
and Saturday from 23:00hrs until close of the premises, and on a risk
assessed basis at any other time. A record of the name, badge number and
contact details of each door supervisor should be recorded in a register at the
start of each shift. The register shall be retained on the premises and made
available for inspection by a police constable or authorised officer on request.

CCTV equipment which is fit for purpose and which covers the entrance to the
premises and all trading areas shall be provided and maintained in working
condition and operational at all times that the premises are open for business.
All recordings shall be retained for a minimum of 28 days and shall be
provided to a police constable or authorised officer on request. There shall be
a person on the premises who is able to download CCTV footage at all times
that the premises is trading. Notices shall be prominently displayed in the
premises to advise customers that CCTV is in operation.

To prevent incidents of crime and disorder, the operator of the premises and
their staff shall participate in the local night safe radio scheme.

Only cardboard boxes shall be used for food delivery.

Fire exit signs shall be on display to clearly identify the exit routes from the
premises.

Notices shall be prominently displayed in the premises to request that
customers leave the premises and surrounding area quietly.

Page 46



11.  No children shall be allowed in the premises after 22:00 on any day.

Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

12. A minimum of 1 door supervisor shall be deployed at the premises on Sunday
following a Bank Holiday from 03:00 until the close of business. A record o

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL

THURSDAY, 10 APRIL 2014

PRESENT:- Councillors Roderick Bluh, Michael Bray and Steve Wakefield

25.  Appointment of Chair

Resolved – That Councillor Mick Bray Chair this meeting of the Panel.
(Councillor Bray took the Chair.)

26.  Minutes

Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 11th and 26th November 
2013, be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

27.  Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 
any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made. 

28.  Application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of the Punjab 
Grilled Chicken, 61 Bridge Street, Swindon

The Panel considered (a) a report of the Council’s Licensing Officer setting 
out details of an application to vary the Premises Licence held by the Punjab 
Chicken, 61 Bridge Street, Swindon, (b) a written submission supporting the 
application for variation received from Planning Concepts and Solutions Ltd on 
behalf of the Applicant, (c) an objection to the variation application received from 
Wiltshire Police, (d) additional written submission received from Wiltshire Police 
supporting their objection to the variation of the premises Licence held by Punjab 
Chicken, 61 Bridge Street, Swindon, (e) oral representations from Mr Chhabbi Singh 
(Applicant) in support of the application submitted, (f) oral representations received 
from Wiltshire Police in support of their objection, (g) questions from Members to the 
Premises Licence Holder and Wiltshire Police, and (h) the Council’s procedure for 
licensing hearings, Government Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

Resolved – The Panel expresses its concern and disappointment that the 
Premises Licence Holder failed to ensure the maintenance of the conditions 
appended to the Premises Licence, namely the failure to maintain their licensed 
hours and failure to ensure that a member of staff could operate the CCTV 
equipment and download CCTV footage at the request of an authorised officer or 
the police.  The Panel notes that had these breaches been put before it in a review 
situation rather than a variation application hearing it would have considered them in 
the light of the options available to it.

However, after considering: -
1. The application for variation to the licence made by the Licensee; and
2. Representations and material put forward on behalf of the Police; 

And taking into account: -
1. The Secretary of State’s Guidance; and



2. The Licensing Authority Licensing Statement: 

And having in mind the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in particular: -
i. The prevention of crime and disorder;

The Panel has determined the following: -
1. The permitted hours for the provision of Late Night Refreshments be 

extended:
Thursday to Saturday inclusive from 03:00 until 04:00.

Reasons

1. The Panel heard evidence from Wiltshire Police that premises were situated in 
the centre of an alcohol related “Hot Spot” of Anti-Social Behaviour and Crime and 
Disorder, in close proximity to a number of licensed premises and on a pedestrian 
red route. Whilst being sympathetic to the police position the Panel noted that (a) no 
incidents had been attributed directly to the premises or to its customers, (b) that 
there were other premises within the immediate vicinity with similar or later hours, 
(c) the premises had been granted a series of Temporary Event Notices beyond the 
existing licensed hours and that there had been no incidents reported during the 
operation of these later hours, and (d) there was no direct evidence that the 
additional hour of operation would undermine the licensing objectives.

2. The Panel heard evidence that the premises had been open later than its 
permitted hours on two occasions on 8th September 2013 and 15th March 2014, the 
second of which had led to a formal caution of the licensee.  The Panel took these 
incidents seriously but accepted the Licensees explanation that the later incident 
was a misunderstanding on the part of a newly appointed manager.  The Panel 
further took into account that any future breaches could result in a review 
application.

3.  The Panel noted the concerns of the Police regarding a fifth late night 
refreshment premises open after 3:00am in the vicinity but found no evidence that 
granting an extension to the operating hours would undermine the licensing 
objectives.

2. That in addition to the conditions on the existing Premises Licence the 
following additional/modified conditions should be applied to the licence: -

(11) That, in addition to the requirements of Condition 5 of the Premises Licence, 
the Premises Licence holder shall arrange within 14 days of this hearing refresher 
training for all persons managing the premises ensuring that they can properly 
operate the CCTV equipment covering the entrance to the premises and all trading 
areas.  Such training shall incorporate the downloading of CCTV footage as well as 
its general operation.  Such training will be either (a) undertaken by an independent 
trainer or (b) all trained staff shall demonstrate their competence to the Council’s 
Licensing Officer.  A written record of all staff undertaking this training shall be 
maintained and a written copy shall be forwarded to the Council’s Licensing Officer. 

Reasons



1. The Panel heard evidence that on 15th March 2014 staff working at the premises 
were unable to properly operate the CCTV equipment, nor could they download a 
copy of the CCTV footage upon request of the Police.  This was in contravention of 
existing licence conditions.

2.  That given evidence from Mr Singh as to the training offered to staff to date the 
Panel required assurance that any future training would be effective and robust.

3. The Panel determined that robust training was required to meet the existing 
licensing conditions.

(12) That in addition to the requirements of Condition 5 of the Premises Licence, the 
Premises Licence holder shall ensure that during the hours of operation there is at 
least one person on the premises that can both operate the CCTV equipment and 
download CCTV footage on request of a police officer or an authorised officer.

Reasons

1. To ensure that existing conditions on the premises licence are adhered to.

2. Previously management lapses had resulted in staff being unable to provide a 
copy of CCTV footage when requested to do so by the police.

3. To ensure the premises met its obligations in respect of the maintenance of the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder Licensing Objective.

(13) That, should either the CCTV equipment be not operational, or should there be 
an exceptional circumstance  when where is no person on the premises properly 
trained in accordance with conditions 11 and 12, the Premises Licence holder or his 
nominated representative shall immediately advise the Police Licensing Officer or 
Police Town Centre Beat Manager, of such circumstances.  The Premises Licence 
holder shall also advise the Police if this situation will occur for more than 48 hours, 
together with the likely timescale during which the system will remain unavailable 
and the reasons why it is likely to be out of operation for longer than the stated 
period, together with the actions taken to remedy the situation.  The Premises 
Licence holder shall also confirm with the Police Licensing Officer when the CCTV 
equipment is again operational.

Reasons

1. To ensure that management of the premises are active in meeting their 
obligations in relation to the provision of operational CCTV equipment and to ensure 
that when in exceptional circumstances the management might not be should they 
be able to meet these obligations the relevant authorities are made aware of the 
situation. 

(14) A written record of the operating procedures for the CCTV equipment and 
process for downloading footage shall be put in writing and shall be kept in a 
prominent and visible location near the CCTV equipment.

Reasons

1. To ensure that existing conditions on the premises licence were adhered to.



2. There was evidence that as a consequence of management’s failure to train 
appropriate staff, they were unable to provide a copy of CCTV footage when 
requested to do so by the police.

3. To ensure the premises met its obligations in respect of the maintenance of the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder Licensing Objective.

(15) That an additional SIA qualified doorman shall be deployed at the premises 
from 3:00am to 04:00am (Thursday to Saturday inclusive).

Reasons

1. The Panel felt that this condition, offered by the applicant, would assist 
management in ensuring the Prevention of Crime and Disorder Licensing Objective 
was not undermined.

(16) That the door supervisors shall be proactive in dispersing patrons from the 
premises and that the premises shall be closed to the public from 10 minutes after 
the last permitted provision of hot food and that no public shall be permitted to enter 
the premises from the time of the last permitted provision of hot food.

Reasons

1. To ensure that existing conditions on the premises licence were adhered to.

2. To prevent the congregation of people in a “hot spot” and red route vicinity.

3. To ensure the premises met its obligations in respect of the maintenance of the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder Licensing Objective.

(17) That signage shall be prominently displayed setting out the hours when hot 
food may be provided and stating that no sales of hot food shall be permitted after 
this time.

Reasons

1. To ensure that existing conditions on the premises licence were adhered to.

2. To prevent the congregation of people in a “hot spot” and red route vicinity at 
times when the premises would be unable to offer hot food.

3. To ensure the premises met its obligations in respect of the maintenance of the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder Licensing Objective.

The Chair reminded both parties that they had the right of appeal to the Magistrates 
Court against the determination of the Panel and that any such appeal must be 
commenced within 21 days of the determination being sent to both parties.


